SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY WILLOWBROOK:  

A. Willowbrook shall provide three (3) persons to perform custodial services 
at the Indian Prairie Public Library, working nine (9) to ten (10) hours, 
cumulatively, per day, seven (7) days per week, at the rate of Six Thousand 
Sixty-Six and 90/100ths Dollars ($6,066.90), per month.    

B. Additional custodial services may be performed upon request, at an agreed-
upon hourly rate of compensation. 

3. LIBRARY DISTRICT RESPONSIBILITIES:  

i. The Library District shall be solely responsible for and pay to 
Willowbrook in accord with the provisions of the Local Government 
Prompt Payment Act;  

ii. The sum of Six Thousand Sixty-Six and 90/100ths Dollars 
($6,066.90) per month for custodial services, as set forth in 2(A) and 
2(B);  

iii. Any additional custodial services performed, as may be agreed to by 
the parties; and  

iv. In the event the Library District reduces the number of custodians 
or reduces the hours worked by custodians, the Library District shall

[...]

WHEREAS, the Village and Contractor now desire to amend said Agreement to add the provision 

of custodial services by Contractor at the Indian Prairie Public Library District’s Indian Prairie Public 

Library, in consideration for the additional cost to the Village, for a total amount not to exceed Sixty-

Eight Thousand Forty and 00/100ths Dollars ($68,040.00), annually, (paid at a monthly rate of Five 

Thousand Six Hundred Seventy and 00/100ths Dollars ($5,670.00)), for custodial services at the Indian 

Prairie Public Library, in accordance with the Contractor’s Proposal dated December 4, 2024 attached 

hereto as Exhibit “A”.  

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which

[...]

The Village shall pay the Contractor for the performance of the Work, at the unit prices set forth 

in the Contractor’s proposals, dated June 17, 2022, January 20, 2023, August 8, 2023, September 17, 

2024, and December 4, 2024, a total amount not to exceed Two Hundred Ninety - Eight Thousand Two 

Hundred Sixty and 00/100ths Dollars ($298,260.00), annually (payable at the monthly rate of Twenty-

Four Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Five and 00/100ths Dollars ($24,855.00)).  Additional hours worked 

shall be paid at the hourly rate specified.  Additional hours will only be paid when authorized, in writing, 

by the Village, School District 62 or the Library District.  Hours reduced from the contract specifications

[...]

authorized and directed, to execute, on behalf of the Village, a purchase order for three (3) new 

2025 Ford Explorer Interceptor motor vehicles from Willowbrook Ford, Inc., plus striping, 

upfitting and extended warranties, at a total cost not to exceed Two Hundred One Thousand Two 

Hundred Thirty-Seven and 57/100ths Dollars ($201,237.57), which purchases are hereby 

approved.  A copy of said purchase order, striping, upfitting and extended warranty proposals are 

attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 10th day of February, 2025 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as

[...]

The Village Administrator of the Village of Willowbrook be and is hereby 

authorized and directed, to execute, on behalf of the Village, a purchase order for one (1) new 2025 

Ford F250 Pickup motor vehicle and one (1) new 2025 Ford F350 Pickup motor vehicle, with 

upfitting, at a total cost not to exceed One Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred Eight 

and  no/100ths Dollars ($137,608.00), which purchases are hereby approved.  A copy of said 

purchase order and upfitting proposals are attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 10th day of February, 2025 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as 

follows: 

AYES: